ly USD 240 mln. The transaction closed in November 2015. Vostok
New Ventures has deemed the latest transaction in the company not
to be the best fair value estimate of Avito as per September 30, 2017.
Avito has performed very well with revenue growth of approximately
34% y-o-y during 2017 YTD. Considering the time passed since the
last transaction and the company’s continued progress in mind, a
future looking EV/EBITDA peer multiples model has been deemed to
generate the best fair value estimate as per September 30, 2017. The
model values Vostok’s stake in Avito to USD 458.5 mln, or USD 3.46
bln for the 100% of the company. This is 2% higher compared with the
 model-based valuation as per December 31, 2016.

http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/
http://www.vostoknewventures.com/en/investor-relations/financial-reports/

��26��

The peer group includes 10 listed online classifieds peers including
REA Group, RightMove, Autotrader, Scout24 and 58.com. The average
multiple of the peer group is 18.7x and the median multiple is 16.3x.

Below tables show the sensitivity in the model-generated valuation
in relation to USD/RUB and the peer multiple used as per September
30, 2017.

Sensitivity EBITDA multiple
–20% –10% +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 367 413 459 504 550

Sensitivity USD/RUB
–20% –10% 58.02 +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment,
USD million 375 409 459 499 561

BlaBlaCar
As per September 30, 2017, the BlaBlaCar investment is classified as
a level 3 investment valued on the basis of multiples of GMV and rev-
enue. Vostok New Ventures has invested a total of EUR 107 mln in
BlaBlaCar and owns approximately 8.9% of BlaBlaCar on a fully dilut-
ed basis as per September 30, 2017.

Sensitivity in model-based BlaBlaCar
valuation as per September 30, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ BlaBlaCar
investment, USD million 94.1 99.6 110.7 121.8 127.3

Gett
As per September 30, 2017, the Gett investment is classified as a level
3 investment as it is valued on the basis of a valuation model based on
discounted cash flows. The model is based on a five year forecast with
the main assumptions of a 18.5% WACC and a 2.6% long-term growth
rate. As per September 30, 2017, Vostok New Ventures’ holding is val-
ued at USD 61.0 mln.

Sensitivity of WACC in model-based Gett
valuation as per September 30, 2017

16.5% 17.5% 18.5% 19.5% 20.5%
Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Gett investment,
USD million 74.3 67.2 61.0 55.6 50.9

Propertyfinder
As per September 30, 2017, the Propertyfinder investment is classified

[…]

EV/Sales-multiple valuation model. The median multiple of the peer
group is 8.8x and consists of a number of listed real estate verticals
including, but not limited to, Scout 24, RightMove and REA Group.
The model-based valuation is approximately 12% higher than the pre-
vious transaction-based valuation.

Sensitivity in model-based Property finder
valuation as per September 30, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Propertyfinder
investment, USD thousand 18,981 20,097 22,330 24,563 25,680

OneTwoTrip
As per September 30, 2017, OneTwoTrip is classified as a level 3 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the compa-
ny priced at market terms which closed in August 2016. The company
has been performing according to plan and the transaction-based val-
uation is in line with valuations of comparable listed peers. Although
the transaction is just over 12 months old, it is deemed as the best
fair value estimate of OneTwoTrip as per September 30, 2017. Vostok
New Ventures invested an additional USD 5.8 mln into the Company
in December 2016 and owns as per September 30, 2017 14.6% of the
company on a fully diluted basis.

Sensitivity in transaction-based OneTwoTrip
valuation as per September 30, 2017
-15% -10% +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ OneTwoTrip
investment, USD thousand 12,715 13,463 14,959 16,455 17,203

babylon
As per September 30, 2017, the babylon investment is classified as a
level 2 investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction
in the company. In the second quarter of 2017, Vostok New Ventures
invested USD 21.7 mln (GBP 17.3 mln) in the company in the context
of a USD 60 mln financing round.

Wallapop
As per September 30, 2017, Wallapop is classified as a level 2 invest-
ment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the compa-
ny and the latest transaction in the Wallapop-owned Letgo US, both
of which were concluded during 2017. Vostok New Ventures did not
participate in either transaction and its indirect stake in the company
is valued at USD 13.5 mln.

Merro
As per September 30, 2017, Merro is classified as a level 3 investment
and is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company,
which closed in the second quarter of 2016. Vostok New Ventures
invested an additional USD 1.3 mln into the company and the stake
is valued at USD 12.4 mln. Although the transaction is just over 12
months old, it is deemed as the best fair value estimate of Merro as
per September 30, 2017, as the significant holdings in Merro have been
performing according to plan.

Sensitivity in transaction-based Merro
valuation as per September 30, 2017
-15% -10% +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ Merro
investment, USD thousand 10,527 11,147 12,385 13,624 14,243

Hemnet (through Merro Partners SA)
As per September 30, 2017, Hemnet is classified as a level 2 investment
as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the company,
which closed in early January 2017. In December 2016, Vostok New
Ventures invested a total of SEK 93.3 mln (USD 10.3 mln) in the com-
pany through the co-investment vehicle Merro Partners S.A.

Naseeb Networks
As per September 30, 2017, Naseeb Networks is classified as a level 3
investment as it is valued on the basis of a future looking EV/revenue
peer multiples valuation model. The model values Vostok’s stake in

[…]

Naseeb Networks (Rozee and Mihnati) 4,034,693 – 377,412 4,412,105 0.5%
Vezeeta (DrBridge) 894,724 333,334 605,255 1,833,313 0.2%
KEH AB (YouScan, Yell.ru and EatOut.ru) 3,515,204 – -1,968,323 1,546,881 0.2%
El Basharsoft (Wuzzuf and Forasna) 1,158,956 236,786 204,205 1,599,947 0.2%
CarZar – 1,500,000 – 1,500,000 0.2%
Agente Imóvel – 1,000,000 – 1,000,000 0.1%
Carable (Garantibil AB) 2,198,526 – -2,198,526 – –
Delivery Hero AG, equity 2,137,575 -1,749,058 -500,757 889,274 0.1%
Delivery Hero AG, equity component 1,147,070 -797,046 -350,024 – –
Total 691,581,816 28,488,328 20,911,137 740,981,282

1. Attributable to currency exchange differences.

KEH AB (YouScan, Yell.ru and EatOut.ru)
Following the latest transaction in the company which closed in the
first quarter of 2015, Vostok New Ventures owns 33.9% of KEH AB
fully diluted. As per September 30, 2017, all value in KEH AB is derived
from a sales-multiple based valuation of YouScan. Yell.ru and EatOut
carry no value. This model-approach is deemed the best fair value
estimate of KEH as per September 30, 2017. The model generates a
valuation approximately 56% lower than the valuation used at year-
end 2016.

Sensitivity in model-based KEH AB valuation
as per September 30, 2017

-15% -10%
EV/Sales
multiple +10% +15%

Valuation of Vostok
New Ventures’ KEH AB
investment, USD thousand 1,315 1,392 1,547 1,702 1,779

El Basharsoft
As per September 30, 2017, el Basharsoft (Wuzzuf and Forasna) is
classified as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the basis of a for-
ward looking EV/revenue peer multiples valuation model. The model
values Vostok New Ventures’ stake in el Basharsoft to USD 1.6 mln
compared to the latest transaction in the company which closed in
the end of July 2015 with a valuation of USD 1 mln for Vostok New
Ventures’ stake. Vostok New Ventures owns 17.0% of el Basharsoft
on a fully diluted basis as per September 30, 2017 following a smaller
secondary transaction in the company in the second quarter of 2017.